Entity (SPP RE) and URE have entered into a Settlement Agreement to resolve all outstanding issues 
arising from SPP REΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŘƛƴƎǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ǿƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴs of CIP Reliability Standards. 

According to the Settlement Agreement, URE neither admits nor denies the violations, but has agreed 
to the assessed penalty of two hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000), in addition to 

1 Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; and Procedures for the Establishment, Approval, and 
Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards (Order No.

[...]

conduct a CVA inclusive of the above revisions to the CVA process. 

URE certified that it had completed its Mitigation Plan, and SPP RE verified that URE had completed all 
mitigation activities. 

wŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ 9ƴǘƛǘȅΩǎ .ŀǎƛǎ ŦƻǊ tŜƴŀƭǘȅ 

According to the Settlement Agreement, SPP RE has assessed a penalty of two hundred and thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($235,000) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this determination, SPP RE 
considered the following factors:  

1. SPP RE considered UREΩǎ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ƘƛǎǘƻǊȅ ŀǎ ŀƴ ŀƎƎǊŀǾŀǘƛƴƎ ŦŀŎǘƻǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŜƴŀƭǘȅ 
determination;  

2. URE had an internal compliance program at the time of the violation which SPP RE considered